
AAI / Woodie's DIY Juvenile U13 - 19, 
Tullamore, 14 / 15th June 2007 
 
U.13 Boy's 80 m 
Wind : +0.9 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  125 Mc Parland, Ryan  Olympian    10.72  10.67 
   2 1196 Lawlor, Marcus  St. L. O'Toole A.C.   10.85  10.76 
   3 1513 Weakliam, Peter  W.S.A.F.  A.C.   10.85  10.77 
   4  871 O'Carroll, Eoin  Tralee Harriers A.C.   11.02  10.88 
   5 1197 Cribbin, Thomas  St. Coca's A.C.   11.01  10.90 
   6  873 Twumasi, Nicholas  Marian A.C.    10.97  10.96 
   7  120 Brown, Mervin  Glaslough Harriers A.C.  11.05  10.96 
   8  874 Ryan, Dylan   Dooneen A.C.    11.04  11.09 
  872 Shanahan, Daniel  St. Brendan'S A.C.   11.11   
  385 Gillen, Shane   North Sligo A.C.   11.14   
  122 Creamer, Andrew  Annalee A.C.    11.40   
  386 Mc Loughlin, Aaron  Swinford A.C.    11.47   
 1411 Daly, John   Tallaght A.C.    11.50 
 
U.13 Boy's 60 m Hurdles 
Wind : +1.3 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  870 Aherne-Ford, Matthew Abbey Striders A.C.   9.66  9.64 
   2  122 Creamer, Andrew  Annalee A.C.    9.69  9.70 
   3  125 Mc Parland, Ryan  Olympian    10.01  9.72 
   4 1412 Maguire, Thomas  Fingallians A.C.   10.53  10.38 
   5  871 O'Carroll, Eoin  Tralee Harriers A.C.   10.54  10.44 
   6 1194 Foley, Padraig   St. Killian's A.C.   10.75  10.44 
   7  872 Shanahan, Daniel  St. Brendan'S A.C.   10.89  10.77 
   8 1192 Culleton, Christopher  D.M.P. A.C.    10.73  11.22 
 1413 O'Brien, Peter Raheny  Shamrock A.C.   11.03   
  384 Gallagher, Brendan  Craughwell A.C.   11.42   
  383 Heavens, Jack   Swinford A.C.    11.97   
  387 Treacy, Peter   Craughwell A.C.   12.28   
 1193 Foley, Oisin   Dunshaughlin A.C.   12.37   
 1411 Daly, John   Tallaght A.C.    12.42  



   
 
 
U.13 Boy's 600 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1286 Fitzsimons, Shane  Mullingar Harriers A.C.    1.38.12 
   2 1449 Chegue, Boniface  Clondalkin A.C.     1.39.75 
   3  209 Loughran, Kevin  Monaghan Phoenix A.C.    1.39.77 
   4  386 Mc Loughlin, Aaron  Swinford A.C.      1.40.78 
   5  435 Harper, David   Westport A.C.      1.42.11 
   6 1287 O'Hare, Fergal   Na Fianna A.C.     1.42.34 
   7 1005 Berkery, Con   Bilboa A.C.      1.43.47 
   8 1513 Weakliam, Peter  W.S.A.F.  A.C.     1.44.31 
   9 1006 O'Brien, Cian   Marian A.C.      1.45.51 
  10  207 Murray, Christopher  Cranford A.C.      1.47.66 
  11 1191 McGrillen, Sheadna  Celbridge A.C.     1.47.70 
  12 1530 Daly, John   Tallaght A.C.      1.47.99 
  13  437 Mulrooney, Cian  Ballina A.C.      1.50.29 
 
U.13 Boy's High Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1.20 1.25 1.30 1.35 1.40 1.43 1.46 1.49 
  
   1 1288 Murtagh, Jaime  St. Andrews A.C.   O O O O O O XO XO 
   2  444 Raftery, Jack   Craughwell A.C.   O O O XXO O XO XXX  
   3  125 Mc Parland, Ryan  Olympian    O O O O O XXX   
   4 1014 Pierse, Danny   Tralee Harriers A.C.   O O O O XXX    
   5 1297 Coffey, Craig   Tinryland A.C.   O O O XO XXX    
   6  206 Mc Gahern, Tadgh  Mullahoran A.C.   O O O XXX     
   6 1192 Culleton, Christopher  D.M.P. A.C.    O O O XXX     
   8 1015 O'Neill, Kevin   Carrig-Na-Bhfear A.C.  O XO O XXX     
   8 1296 Kenwright, Bill  Dunleer A.C.    O XO O XXX     
  10 1030 O'Halloran, Robert  Leevale A.C.    O XO XXX      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
U.13 Boy's  Long Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  873 Twumasi, Nicholas  Marian A.C.    4.67 4.51 4.13 4.51 4.66 4.82 4.82 
   2  121 Clerkin, Niall   Shercock A.C.    4.41 4.38 4.62 4.57 4.61 4.79 4.79 
   3  122 Creamer, Andrew  Annalee A.C.    4.57 4.64 4.63 4.44 4.49 4.75 4.75 
   4  874 Ryan, Dylan   Dooneen A.C.    4.63 4.41 4.40 4.20 4.38 4.43 4.63 
   5 1014 Pierse, Danny   Tralee Harriers A.C.   4.11 4.23 4.44 4.53 4.59 4.54 4.59 
   6  443 Kelly, Padraig J  Craughwell A.C.   4.43 4.26 4.53 4.33 4.48 4.39 4.53 
   7 1194 Foley, Padraig   St. Killian's A.C.   4.41 4.31 4.49 4.34 X 4.48 4.49 
   8  871 O'Carroll, Eoin  Tralee Harriers A.C.   4.32 4.39 4.42 X 4.16 4.40 4.42 
   9 1191 McGrillen, Sheadna  Celbridge A.C.   3.88 4.26 4.24    4.26 
  10  211 Mc Caffrey, Conor  Glaslough Harriers A.C.  4.01 3.75 3.88    4.01 
  11  387 Treacy, Peter   Craughwell A.C.   3.96 3.74 3.89    3.96 
  12 1772 Mc Loughlin, Aaron  Swinford A.C.    3.76 3.86 3.94    3.94 
  13 1288 Murtagh, Jaime  St. Andrews A.C.   3.49 3.79 3.87    3.87 
 
 
 
 
 
U.13 Boy's  Shot Putt 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1 1295 Whelan, Tom   St. Senans A.C.   11.30 11.24 11.11 10.99 11.72 11.58 11.72 
   2 1292 Mulligan, James  Tullamore Harriers A.C.  10.80 9.60 11.16 10.74 10.21 11.01 11.16 
   3 1012 Mc Carthy, James  Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C.  10.59 10.53 11.06 10.79 10.99 10.64 11.06 
   4 1412 Maguire, Thomas  Fingallians A.C.   9.73 8.49 X 9.57 10.55 10.16 10.55 
   5 1293 Conlon, Patrick  Ardee & District A.C  . 9.04 9.14 10.14 X 8.16 X 10.14 
   6 1552 Hoban, Brion   Raheny Shamrock A.C.  X 9.31 10.00 9.75 9.60 9.25 10.00 
   7 1294 Power, Richard  St. Joseph'S A.C.   8.52 9.42 9.33 9.28 7.93 8.83 9.42 
   8 1009 Finnerty, Dan   Nenagh Olympic A.C  . 8.78 X 9.37 9.22 8.99 8.98 9.37 
   9 1008 Mc Carthy, Gary  Fanahan Mc Sweeney A.C.  9.25 9.05 9.21    9.25 
  10  204 O'Reilly, Ciaran  Shercock A.C   . 8.31 8.94 8.63    8.94 
  11 1513 Weakliam, Peter  W.S.A.F.  A.C.   X 8.74 8.75    8.75 
  12  205 Linden, Peter   Carrick Aces A.C.   7.33 7.63 8.36    8.36 
  13  443 Kelly, Padraig J  Craughwell A.C.   8.05 7.80 8.22    8.22 
  14  442 Mc Cluskey, Ciaran  North Sligo A.C.   X 8.07 7.28    8.07 
  15  439 Cuffe, Sean   Ballina A.C.    7.04 7.95 7.47    7.95 
 



 
 
U.13 Boy's Javelin 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  120 Brown, Mervin  Glaslough Harriers A.C.  28.25 28.66 28.28 28.34 28.23 23.97 28.66 
   2  438 Mc Guire, Evan  Galway City Harriers A.C.  26.75 24.45 22.40 24.43 24.75 28.20 28.20 
   3 1009 Finnerty, Dan   Nenagh Olympic A.C  . 26.95 X X 22.15 26.27 26.32 26.95 
   4 1412 Maguire, Thomas  Fingallians A.C.   24.88 20.84 24.22 14.03 21.35 23.36 24.88 
   5 1290 O'Rourke, Peter  Enniscorthy A.C.   X 20.19 23.98 23.64 21.25 20.45 23.98 
   6 1010 Cahill, Stephen  Riocht A.C.    X X 22.13 X X 23.50 23.50 
   7  210 Taylor, Kieran   Finn Valley A.C.   X 23.17 22.65 20.78 19.56 23.32 23.32 
   8 1292 Mulligan, James  Tullamore Harriers A.C.  21.03 19.66 X 21.37 22.64 17.68 22.64 
   9 1289 Moore, Brian   Celbridge A.C.   20.22 20.08 19.28    20.22 
  10 1011 Cunningham, Patrick  Limerick A.C.    16.96 16.78 18.05    18.05 
  11 1291 Kelly, Conor   Le Cheile A.C.   17.87 16.43 15.02    17.87 
  12  441 Walsh Roberts, Ned Tuam A.C.     X 15.87 X    15.87 
 
 
U.14 Boy's 80 m 
Wind : -0.3 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1204 Wilson, Conor   Menapians A.C.   10.26  10.26 
   2 1205 Broaders, Jordan  St. Pauls A.C.    10.26  10.30 
   3  132 Mckenna, Alan  Glaslough Harriers A.C.  10.24  10.36 
   4  842 Morrissey, Joseph  K.C.K.  A.C.    10.36  10.44 
   5  843 Hally, John   K.C.K.  A.C.    10.56  10.49 
   6  134 Mc Geehan, Gearoid  Letterkenny A.C.   10.80  10.66 
   7  845 O'Sullivan, Denis  Leevale A.C.    10.83  11.11 
  127 O'Neill, Luke   Armagh A.C.    10.84  DNF 
  392 Kilduff, Michael  Claremorris A.C.   10.84   
  393 Conway, Michael  Castlebar A.C.    11.10   
 1206 Crombie, Ronan  Tullamore Harriers A.C.  11.31   
  396 Dooley, Kevin   Galway City Harriers A.C  11.57  
 
 
 
 
 



U.14 Boy's 75 m Hurdles 
Wind : +1.5 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1415 Clarke, Gavin   Raheny Shamrock A.C.  12.45  12.25 
   2  840 Walsh, Daire   Leevale A.C.    12.76  12.31 
   3  838 Howard, Shane  Grange/Fermoy A.C.   12.66  12.45 
   4 1201 Daly, Conor   St. Abbans A.C.   12.79  12.52 
   5  839 Kiely, Ben   Ferrybank A.C.   12.84  12.70 
   6 1200 Stafford, Tony   Bree A.C.    12.98  12.86 
   7 1202 Power, Eoin   St. Joseph's A.C.   13.41  13.44 
   8  390 Mc Gill, Paul   Craughwell A.C.   13.53  13.45 
  389 Helebert, Conor  Castlebar A.C.    13.83   
 1199 Walsh, Dylan   Bree A.C.    13.83   
  391 Kyne, Sean   Border Ramblers A.C  . 14.18   
  131 Mc Garvey, Mark  City of Derry    14.27   
  846 Fitzpatrick, Oisin  Nenagh Olympic A.C.  15.34   
  395 O'Muircheartaigh, Colm Galway City Harriers A.C.  16.49  
 
U.14 Boy's 800 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  214 Finnegan, Ruairi  Letterkenny A.C.     2.15.71 
   2  987 Finnucane, Cathal  Emerald A.C.      2.17.05 
   3  127 O'Neill, Luke   Annalee A.C.      2.17.92 
   4 1298 Fenlon, Conor   Gowran A.C.      2.19.88 
   5  217 Orr, Jonny   Lagan Valley      2.20.31 
   6  446 Chambers, Anthony  Westport A.C.      2.21.52 
   7  988 Tobin, Sean   Clonmel A.C.      2.21.59 
   8  989 Hynes, Edward  Templemore A.C.     2.23.32 
   9  839 Kiely, Ben   Ferrybank A.C.     2.24.37 
  10  447 Bell, David   Castlebar A.C.      2.27.64 
  11 1199 Walsh, Dylan   Bree A.C.      2.30.23 
  12 1300 Manning, David  St. Joseph'S A.C.     2.31.50 
  13 1299 Slattery, Brian   St. Benedict'S A.C.     2.32.01 
  14  448 Whyte, Darragh  Athenry A.C.      2.34.36 
  449 Fahy, Shane   Galway City Harriers A.C.    DNS 
 
 



U.14 Boy's High Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1.30 1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.58 
  
   1  392 Kilduff, Michael  Claremorris A.C.   O O O O O XXO XXX 
   2  840 Walsh, Daire   Leevale A.C.    O O O O XO XXO XXX 
   3  838 Howard, Shane  Grange/Fermoy A.C.   O O O XO XXO XXX  
   4  841 Stam, Eric   Leevale A.C.    O O O O XXX   
   4 1201 Daly, Conor   St. Abbans A.C.   O O O O XXX   
   6 1208 Allen, Luke   St. Coca's A.C.   O O O XXX    
   6 1213 Shovlin, Conor  Bree A.C.    O O O XXX    
   8 1304 Murphy, Lorcan  Bray Runners A.C.   XO XO XXX     
   9  213 O'Neill, Aidan   Clones A.C.    O XXX    
  
U.14 Boy's Javelin 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  841 Stam, Eric   Leevale A.C.    30.07 24.91 35.28 31.99 24.01 33.51 35.28 
   2 1302 Timas, Pijus   Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.  34.89 34.40 31.31 X 30.07 31.81 34.89 
   3 1212 Aston, Shane   Trim A.C.    30.74 29.95 28.40 31.42 31.18 31.95 31.95 
   4  850 Foley, Jonathon  Farranfore Maine Valley A.C. X 27.43 25.86 29.22 31.48 28.25 31.48 
   5 1305 Mahon, Kalem   Enniscorthy A.C.   19.70 26.20 25.75 24.24 X 28.83 28.83 
   6  988 Tobin, Sean   Clonmel A.C.    26.56 21.70 27.28 24.09 24.83 26.85 27.28 
   7  136 Jess, Tom   Dromore High School   22.83 26.23 24.64 20.42 25.27 25.98 26.23 
   8  212 Mc Mahon, Lee  Clones A.C.    24.38 25.68 19.11 X X 25.01 25.68 
   9  390 Mc Gill, Paul   Craughwell A.C.   21.80 25.51 24.74    25.51 
  10 1306 Hickey, Andrew  Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.  25.41 X X    25.41 
  11  993 Canty, Christon  Gneeveguilla A.C.   23.64 22.01 24.74    24.74 
  12 1450 Dunne, Sean   Dublin Striders A.C.   18.18 24.18 22.02    24.18 
  13  452 Cavanagh, Dean  Tuam A.C.    19.17 23.27 21.20    23.27 
  14 1527 Thompson, Damian  Brothers Pearse A.C.   X 21.25 23.13    23.13 
 
U.14 Boy's Hammer 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
   1  841 Stam, Eric   Leevale A.C.    X X 10.31 32.65 X X 32.65 
   2  847 Colbert, Daniel  Midleton A.C.    X X 28.90 X X 29.90 29.90 
   3 1210 Tomlin, Joe   St. Abbans A.C.   22.15 X X X 28.47 X 28.47 
   4 1212 Aston, Shane   Trim A.C.    X X 18.81 X 28.47 X 28.47 
   5  397 Regan, Eamonn  Castlebar A.C.    X X 20.34 X 27.55 X 27.55 
   6  848 Gibbons, Zack   Leevale A.C. 26.94   X 23.95 X 25.63 X 26.94 
   7  850 Foley, Jonathon  Farranfore Maine Valley A.C. X 26.80 X X 19.92 X 26.80 
   8 1211 Murphy, Kieran  St. Pauls A.C.    22.97 X 22.68 X 23.89 24.06 24.06 



 
 
 
 
 
U.14 Boy's Shot Putt 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  130 Devine, Jamie   City of Derry    X 11.54 11.03 10.92 12.80 11.84 12.80 
   2  390 Mc Gill, Paul   Craughwell A.C.   12.76 12.45 12.43 10.40 11.22 X 12.76 
   3 1301 Hickey, Diarmaid  Gowran A.C.    10.28 8.92 10.70 9.94 9.43 9.28 10.70 
   4  848 Gibbons, Zack   Leevale A.C.    X 8.76 8.99 9.48 10.33 10.33 10.33 
   5 1302 Timas, Pijus   Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.  9.95 10.13 X 10.29 9.24 X 10.29 
   6 1303 Collins, Paul   North Westmeath A.C.  9.52 10.00 9.74 9.69 9.18 9.18 10.00 
   7 1210 Tomlin, Joe   St. Abbans A.C.   9.45 9.26 9.48 9.29 9.73 9.97 9.97 
   8  397 Regan, Eamonn  Castlebar A.C   . 7.94 8.80 8.33 9.00 9.07 9.17 9.17 
   9  991 Mc Carthy, Jason  Kilnaboy A.C.    6.25 7.14 6.68    7.14 
 
 
U.14 Boy's Discus 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  849 Mc Sweeney, Michael  Midleton A.C.    29.33 23.62 X X X X 29.33 
   2  850 Foley, Jonathon  Farranfore Maine Valley A.C. X 26.45 26.30 28.53 26.81 27.86 28.53 
   3 1414 Fitzsimons, Sean  Tallaght A.C.    27.02 26.87 X X X X 27.02 
   4  848 Gibbons, Zack   Leevale A.C.    20.00 24.01 25.17 25.81 22.85 X 25.81 
   5  847 Colbert, Daniel  Midleton A.C.    21.46 X 18.63 24.45 22.66 24.80 24.80 
   6  133 Matthews, Tom  Lagan Valley    19.64 24.53 22.61 18.18 X 22.26 24.53 
   7 1211 Murphy, Kieran  St. Pauls A.C.    23.39 20.10 24.02 X X X 24.02 
   8  399 Walsh, Barry   South Sligo A.C.   21.73 20.21 X 21.24 18.18 22.14 22.14 
   9 1213 Shovlin, Conor  St.Killians A.C.   20.23 20.87 19.69    20.87 
  10  136 Jess, Tom   Dromore High School   X 20.57 X    20.57 
  11 1200 Stafford, Tony   Bree A.C.    19.01 X -    19.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



U.14 Boy's Long Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  130 Devine, Jamie   City of Derry    4.07 5.36 5.64 5.05 5.28 5.03 5.64 
   2 1205 Broaders, Jordan  St. Pauls A.C.    5.11 5.43 4.85 5.45 5.49 5.46 5.49 
   3  395 O'Muircheartaigh, Colm Galway City Harriers A.C.  4.99 4.04 3.98 4.46 4.31 X 4.99 
   4  838 Howard, Shane  Grange/Fermoy A.C.   4.68 X 4.67 4.78 4.78 4.97 4.97 
   5  142 Devlin, Kieran   Innishowen    4.78 X 4.76 X 4.72 4.76 4.78 
   6 1200 Stafford, Tony   Bree A.C.    4.65 X 4.33 4.66 4.69 X 4.69 
   7  840 Walsh, Daire   Leevale A.C.    4.64 4.51 4.47 4.66 4.54 4.52 4.66 
   8  845 O'Sullivan, Denis  Leevale A.C.    X 4.35 4.51 4.65 4.26 4.45 4.65 
   9 1207 Everard, Cormac  Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.  4.34 4.40 4.33    4.40 
  10  393 Conway, Michael  Castlebar A.C.    4.06 4.23 4.38    4.38 
  11  389 Helebert, Conor  Castlebar A.C.    4.36 X 4.35    4.36 
  12  126 Watters, Darren  Annalee A.C.    3.79 4.03 4.28    4.28 
 
U.15 Boy's 100 m 
Wind : -0.8 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  147 Connor, Stuart   St. Michael's College   12.20  12.00 
   2 1417 Dowling, Joseph  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.  12.00  12.02 
   3  150 Mc Gillian, Ben  Strabane Track Club   12.70  12.36 
   4  140 Mc Allister, Sunil  City of Derry    12.51  12.38 
   5  138 Storey, Peter   Ballymena & Antrim A.C.  12.86  12.53 
   6  812 Dunne, Shane   St. Brendan's A.C.   12.58  12.62 
   7 1218 Mc Cabe, Jake   Dunleer A.C.    12.80  12.95 
  811 O'Connor, Shane  St Ita'S A.C.    12.83  DNF 
  403 Keehan, Thomas  Craughwell A.C.   12.96   
  402 Kelly, Ronan   Westport A.C.    13.02   
 1220 Maher, Craig   Menapians A.C.   13.04   
 1418 O'Connor, Tim  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.  13.06   
  813 O'Regan, Aaron  Abbey Striders A.C.   13.21   
  814 Tobin, Tim   St Ita'S A.C.    13.28   
 1219 Lanigan, Michael  Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.  13.70   
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
U.15 Boy's 80 m Hurdles 
Wind : +1.8 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  406 Callaghan, Simon  Galway City Harriers A.C.  13.85  12.55 
   2  808 Godley, Michael  Tralee Harriers A.C.   13.22  12.65 
   3 1423 Essuman, Joshua  Dublin Striders A.C.   13.25  12.92 
   3 1214 Faulkner, Barry  Ardee & District A.C.   13.70  12.92 
   5  137 English, Mark   Letterkenny A.C.   13.58  13.08 
   6  809 Keller, Niall   Ferrybank A.C.   13.84  13.77 
   7  141 Quigg, Barry   Sliabh Liag A.C.   15.14  14.72 
   8  807 O'Shaughnessy, Sipke  Bandon A.C.    12.91  18.03 
 1215 Power, Ronan   Celbridge A.C.   15.73  
 
U.15 Boy's 250 m Hurdles 
Final No Name    Club      Heat Semi Final 
Place            Time Time Time 
  
   1  807 O'Shaughnessy, Sipke  Bandon A.C.     36.54  35.45 
   2 1421 Mc Mahon, Kyle  Fingallians A.C.    36.23  35.72 
   3  137 English, Mark   Letterkenny A.C.    37.17  35.82 
   4  978 O'Dwyer, Shane  Carrick-On-Suir A.C.    36.94  36.78 
   5  406 Callaghan, Simon  Galway City Harriers A.C.   37.41  37.35 
   6 1214 Faulkner, Barry  Ardee & District A.C.    39.16  37.88 
   7  220 Carmichael, Jonnie  Regent House     39.80  38.24 
   8 1423 Essuman, Joshua  Dublin Striders A.C.    40.02  39.81 
  126 Watters, Darren  Annalee A.C.     40.53   
  141 Quigg, Barry   Sliabh Liag A.C.    40.94   
  979 Kennedy, Stephen  Ferrybank A.C.    41.10   
  809 Keller, Niall   Ferrybank A.C.    DNS  
 
 
 
 
 



U.15 Boy's 800 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1557 Scanlon, Paul   Overseas      2.01.94 
   2  216 Ingram, Adam   Lagan Valley      2.02.30 
   3  219 Foley, John   Letterkenny A.C.     2.04.39 
   4 1308 Mc Donnell, Jake  Dunleer A.C.      2.05.24 
   5 1310 Attride, Stephen  St. Abbans A.C.     2.09.83 
   6  139 Mc Cann, Patrick  Ballymena & Antrim A.C.    2.11.68 
   7  145 Clarke, James   Monaghan Phoenix A.C.    2.13.57 
   8  816 Coleman, Patrick  Togher A.C.      2.13.90 
   9  981 Fitzgerald, Shane  Emerald A.C.      2.14.90 
  10  982 Ryan, Alan   Tipperary Town A.C.     2.15.53 
  11 1453 Moriarty, Timmy  Raheny Shamrock A.C.    2.23.38 
  12 1451 Friel, Oisin   Dundrum South Dublin A.C.    2.28.70 
  13  453 Conway, Shane  Athenry A.C.      2.39.72 
 1214 Faulkner, Barry  Ardee & District A.C.     DNS 
  407 Murphy, Conor  Ballina A.C.      DNS 
 
U.15 Boy's Long Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  150 Mc Gillian, Ben  Strabane Track Club   X 5.43 X 4.54 X 5.46 5.46 
   2  812 Dunne, Shane   St. Brendan's A.C.   5.38 4.82 5.12 4.60 X 4.88 5.38 
   3  403 Keehan, Thomas  Craughwell A.C.   5.26 5.06 5.10 5.12 5.29 5.21 5.29 
   4 1218 Mc Cabe, Jake   Dunleer A.C. X   5.11 5.22 5.05 5.29 5.00 5.29 
   5  406 Callaghan, Simon  Galway City Harriers A.C.  5.04 4.92 X 5.28 X X 5.28 
   6  811 O'Connor, Shane  St Ita'S A.C.    4.14 5.20 4.82 4.90 4.38 X 5.20 
   7  405 Murtagh, Aaron  Ballina A.C.    4.97 X 5.04 5.02 X 5.04 5.04 
   8 1221 Mc Geary, David  Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.  4.96 4.51 4.90 4.67 4.75 4.94 4.96 
   9 1418 O'Connor, Tim  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.  X 4.87 4.42    4.87 
  10 1215 Power, Ronan   Celbridge A.C.   4.82 4.80 X    4.82 
  11 1419 Jennings, Ryan  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.  4.53 X 4.42    4.53 
  12  808 Godley, Michael  Tralee Harriers A.C.   X 4.18 X    4.18 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
U.15 Boy's High Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.65 
  
   1  403 Keehan, Thomas  Craughwell A.C.   - O O O O O XXX 
   2  410 Sadik, Tony   Westport A.C.    - O O XO O XXX  
   3 1421 Mc Mahon, Kyle  Fingallians A.C.   - O O O XO XXX  
   4  978 O'Dwyer, Shane  Carrick-On-Suir A.C.   - O O XO XO XXX  
   5 1031 Rogers, Declan  Tipperary Town A.C.   - O O O XXX   
   6  218 Mulholland, Carl  Lagan Valley    - O O XO XXX   
   6 1560 O'Connell, Diarmuid  St. Ita's A.C.    - O O XO XXX   
   8 1562 Bannon, Paul   Cushinstown A.C.   O O O XXX    
   9 1215 Power, Ronan   Celbridge A.C.   O XO XO XXX    
  10  808 Godley, Michael  Tralee Harriers A.C.   - O XXX     
  11 1563 Clarke, Olwen   Celbridge A.C.   - XO XXX  
 
U.15 Boy's Triple Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  405 Murtagh, Aaron  Ballina A.C.    10.20 10.35 10.62 10.52 10.59 10.52 10.62 
   2  805 Mullins, Jason   Clonmel A.C.    10.00 10.25 X X X - 10.25 
   3  978 O'Dwyer, Shane  Carrick-On-Suir A.C.   9.87 10.04 9.43 9.69 9.68 9.32 10.04 
   4  809 Keller, Niall   Ferrybank A.C.   9.15 9.97 9.79 9.49 9.85 9.87 9.97 
   5 1419 Jennings, Ryan  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.  9.12 9.29 9.32 9.22 8.35 9.06 9.32 
   6  979 Kennedy, Stephen  Ferrybank A.C.   - - X X X 7.27 7.27 
 
U.15 Boy's Pole Vault 
Place No Name    Club     1.80 2.00 2.20 
  
   1   980 Dineen, Mark   St. Brendan's A.C.   O XO XXX 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
U.15 Boy's Shot Putt 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1 1223 Pons, Marco   D.M.P. A.C.    11.78 X 14.80 12.95 14.78 13.65 14.80 
   2  147 Connor, Stuart   St. Michael's College   12.77 12.44 12.93 12.28 11.80 12.67 12.93 
   3 1421 Mc Mahon, Kyle  Fingallians A.C.   11.53 10.54 11.21 12.33 11.32 11.74 12.33 
   4  803 Mc Sweeney, Patrick  Bandon A.C.    11.52 11.51 12.20 11.85 11.58 11.95 12.20 
   5  805 Mullins, Jason   Clonmel A.C.    11.37 12.01 12.00 11.65 12.19 11.39 12.19 
   6  806 McCarthy, Sean  Riocht A.C.    11.65 11.96 X 11.52 X 10.65 11.96 
   7 1424 Fanning, Eoin   Raheny Shamrock A.C.  - 9.54 11.18 11.03 10.87 10.57 11.18 
   8 1506 Mc Sorley, Stephen  Glaslough Harriers A.C.  10.31 11.09 10.20 10.67 10.42 11.00 11.09 
   9  408 Gillespie, Dean  Ballina A.C.    10.82 10.37 X    10.82 
  10 1220 Maher, Craig   Menapians A.C.   10.32 10.64 10.77    10.77 
  11  144 Deering, Stephen  Regent House    10.65 10.73 10.33    10.73 
  12  407 Murphy, Conor  Ballina A.C.    8.65 8.75 9.10    9.10 
  13 1225 Eiffe, Joseph   Na Fianna A.C.   X 7.60 7.21    7.60 
 
U.15 Boy's Javelin 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  815 Oosthuysen, Jaco  Clonmel A.C.    42.26 42.31 X 39.27 26.76 39.85 42.31 
   2  410 Sadik, Tony   Westport A.C.    36.10 41.81 X 36.03 39.03 39.48 41.81 
   3  146 Devlin, Mark   Strabane Track Club   41.08 38.78 X 40.85 37.16 39.40 41.08 
   4  148 Mc Grattan, Conor  North Down    35.74 40.06 35.98 37.38 41.04 36.75 41.04 
   5  804 Sugrue, Mark   Bandon A.C.    35.79 35.52 33.02 27.87 34.02 29.05 35.79 
   6 1226 Moore, Eoin   Celbridge A.C.   35.42 28.93 26.26 27.67 23.11 26.73 35.42 
   7  816 Coleman, Patrick  Beara A.C.    27.94 25.00 25.51 30.63 22.21 28.63 30.63 
   8  145 Clarke, James   Monaghan Phoenix A.C.  25.72 24.72 27.95 27.59 25.83 29.97 29.97 
   9  411 Oliver, Oisin   Swinford A.C.    27.32 25.30 X    27.32 
  10  811 O'Connor, Shane  St Ita'S A.C.    26.46 25.68 -    26.46 
  11 1227 Hegarty-Kelly, Keelan Crookstown Millview A.C.  21.10 20.65 14.26    21.10 
  12 1424 Fanning, Eoin   Raheny Shamrock A.C.  20.31 X 19.21    20.31 
  13  412 Coyle, Ruairi   Galway City Harriers A.C.  18.65 12.41 X    18.65 
  14 1229 Phelan, Jack   Greystones & District A.C.  17.83 X X    17.83 
 
 
 
 



 
 
U.15 Boy's Hammer 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1 1224 Mc Cabe, James  Dunboyne A.C.   43.44 X 52.21 47.12 49.82 45.10 52.21 
   2  143 Miller, Jordan   Regent House    42.46 42.72 X X 46.64 44.78 46.64 
   3 1223 Pons, Marco   D.M.P. A.C.    28.57 26.69 29.16 X 32.37 27.28 32.37 
   4  801 O'Donovan, Tadgh  Bandon A.C.    X 24.63 26.16 29.70 27.28 28.55 29.70 
   5  144 Deering, Stephen  Regent House    27.12 29.64 24.55 24.93 27.11 28.35 29.64 
   6  803 Mc Sweeney, Patrick  Bandon A.C.    23.66 X 25.50 26.26 X 23.76 26.26 
   7  802 Halahan, Diarmuid  Midleton A.C.    X 23.10 26.20 25.75 22.63 24.00 26.20 
   8  407 Murphy, Conor  Ballina A.C.    23.11 24.67 26.06 25.93 23.28 23.27 26.06 
   9  408 Gillespie, Dean  Ballina A.C.    X 25.50 X    25.50 
 
 
U.16 Boy's 100 m 
Wind : +0.8 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  155 Maguire, Gerard  Erne Integrated   11.77  11.59 
   2  153 Mc Carron, Cillian  Glaslough Harriers A.C.  11.66  11.61 
   3 1425 Kavanagh, Mark  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.  11.71  11.71 
   4  766 Jege, Nathan   Dooneen A.C.    11.77  11.74 
   5  416 O'Cathain, Lorcan  Roscommon A.C.   11.95  11.91 
   6 1235 Kenny, Ferdia   Greystones & District A.C.  11.90  11.96 
   7  767 Byrne, Jamie   Tralee Harriers A.C.   12.25  12.26 
   8 1429 Lewis, Alex   Templeogue A.C.   12.40  12.30 
  768 Murphy, Brian   Lios Tuathail A.C.   12.40   
 1234 Bottril, Brian   Celbridge A.C.   12.47   
  417 Caulfield, Conor  Athenry A.C.    12.49   
 1236 Murtagh, Andrew  Navan A.C.    12.52   
  418 Kelly, Cathal   Athenry A.C.    12.58   
  419 Coyle, Ronan   Galway City Harriers A.C.  12.59   
 1231 McGee, Darragh  Celbridge A.C.   13.13   
 1427 Whelan, Paul   Dublin Striders A.C.   DNF  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
U.16 Boy's 100 m Hurdles 
Wind : +1.7 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  771 Maher, Patrick   Leevale A.C.    13.98  13.69 
   2  159 Colwell, Stephen  Regent House    14.67  14.44 
   3 1233 Mac Aoghain, David  St. Pauls A.C.    14.67  14.47 
   4  160 Ramsey, Matthew  Regent House    14.73  14.56 
   5  415 Regan, Mark   Castlebar A.C.    14.74  14.57 
   6  770 O'Halloran, Edmond  Leevale A.C.    14.55  15.55 
  164 Hegarty, David  Killybegs A.C.   15.55   
 1232 Geraghty, Keith  Inbhear Dee A.C.   15.79   
 1231 McGee, Darragh  Celbridge A.C.   16.08   
  772 Barr, Thomas   Ferrybank A.C.   16.66   
 
U.16 Boy's 250 m Hurdles 
Final No Name    Club      Heat Semi Final 
Place            Time Time Time 
  
   1  771 Maher, Patrick   Leevale A.C.     34.29  33.42 
   2 1233 Mac Aoghain, David  St. Pauls A.C.     36.14  33.88 
   3  770 O'Halloran, Edmond  Leevale A.C.     35.42  34.05 
   4  160 Ramsey, Matthew  Regent House     34.69  34.06 
   5  960 Murphy, Stephen  Ferrybank A.C.    35.48  34.33 
   6 1230 Cunningham, Mark  Ardee & District A.C.    35.81  34.62 
   7  159 Colwell, Stephen  Regent House     35.92  36.24 
   8  966 O'Connor, Danny  Tralee Harriers A.C.    36.06  36.35 
  415 Regan, Mark   Castlebar A.C.     36.32   
 1312 Moloney, Aiden  Celbridge A.C.    36.78   
 1313 Burke, Christopher  Kilmore A.C.     37.31   
 1457 Cleirigh Buttner, Fionn Dundrum South Dublin A.C.   41.04  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
16 U Boy's 800 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1317 Grant, Torlach   Navan A.C.      2.00.59 
   2  953 Markham, Liam  St. Marys (Clare) A.C.    2.01.39 
   3  954 O'Sullivan, Michael  West Muskerry A.C.     2.02.00 
   4  458 Casey, Tommy  North Sligo A.C.     2.03.23 
   5 1316 O'Connor, Eamonn  Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.    2.04.53 
   6 1456 Gray, Alan   Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.    2.05.59 
   7 1455 Austin, Tom   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    2.07.87 
   8  223 O'Reilly, Cian   Annalee A.C.      2.08.41 
   9  227 Devlin, Stephen  Innishowen      2.10.64 
  10  420 Diskin, Sean   Galway City Harriers A.C.    2.12.22 
  11  231 Sharkey, Lee   Lagan Valley      2.15.01 
  12  225 Stokes, Jordan   North Down      2.17.03 
  13 1314 Eoghan, James  Ardee & District A.C.     2.21.11 
  14  456 Connolly, Stephen  Galway City Harriers A.C.    2.23.27 
  15  956 Curtin, Sean   Gneeveguilla A.C.     2.44.16 
 
U.16 Boy's 3000 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1319 Byrne, Jake   Mullingar Harriers A.C.    9.27.91 
   2 1320 Phillips, Jonathan  Roundwood & District A.C.    9.29.44 
   3 1508 O'Connor, Cathal  Dooneen A.C.      9.32.54 
   4  957 Harrington, John  Bantry A.C.      9.39.27 
   5  958 Chesser, Dara   Ennis Track A.C.     9.44.95 
   6 1318 Mc Cabe, Kieran  Bree A.C.      9.51.12 
   7 1321 Rochford, Conor  St. Senans A.C.     10.03.54 
   8 1458 Fay, Jacques   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    10.04.78 
   9  234 Friel, Adam   Milford A.C.      10.09.80 
  10 1454 Fitzsimons, Eimhin  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.    10.26.06 
  11  229 Speight, James  Omagh Y.C. Harriers A.C.    10.45.82 
 
 
  
 



U.16 Boy's High Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.65 1.68 1.71 1.74 
  
   1  773 Wallace, Theo   Ferrybank A.C.   - - O O O O O XXO XXO 
   2  774 Heffernan, Andrew  Ferrybank A.C.   - - O O O O XXO XXX  
   3  421 Campbell, Alan  Galway City Harriers A.C.  - - O O O XO XXX   
   4  156 O'Donnell, Darragh  Sliabh Liag A.C.   O O O O XO XO XXX   
   5  415 Regan, Mark   Castlebar A.C.    - - O XXO O XXX    
   6  420 Diskin, Sean   Galway City Harriers A.C.  - O O O XXO     
   6 1238 Crawley, Shane  Cushinstown A.C.   - - O O XXO XXX    
   8  154 Barron, Barry   St. Michael's College   O O O O XXX     
   9 1237 Douglas, Graham  Celbridge A.C.   O O O XO XXX     
  10  157 Gallagher, Emett  City of Derry    O O XO XXO XXX     
  11 1234 Bottril, Brian   Celbridge A.C.   O O XXO XXO XXX 
 
 
U.16 Boy's Pole Vault 
Place No Name    Club   1.80 2.00 2.20 2.40 2.60 2.80 3.00 3.20 3.40 3.61 3.80 4.00 4.20 
  
   1  967 Houlihan, Thomas West Waterford A.C.  - - - - - - - - O O XO XO XXX 
   2 1492 Doherty, Keith Dunboyne A.C.  - - - O O XO XXO XXX      
   3  969 Conway, Joe  West Waterford A.C.  O O O XO XXX         
 
 
 
 
U.16 Boy's Long Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  766 Jege, Nathan   Dooneen A.C.    6.34 X 6.05 6.15 5.77 6.35 6.35 
   2  221 Dolan, Ciaran   St. Michael's    5.55 X 6.03 6.06 6.21 6.29 6.29 
   3  460 Healy, David   Ballina A.C.    5.74 X 5.72 5.82 5.76 5.52 5.82 
   4 1235 Kenny, Ferdia   Greystones & District A.C.  5.67 5.72 5.78 5.80 X 5.76 5.80 
   5  770 O'Halloran, Edmond  Leevale A.C.    4.31 4.61 5.75 5.73 X X 5.75 
   6  421 Campbell, Alan  Galway City Harriers A.C.  5.65 5.70 5.65 5.71 5.66 5.73 5.73 
   7  417 Caulfield, Conor  Athenry A.C.    X 5.46 5.55 5.53 X 5.49 5.55 
   8  960 Murphy, Stephen  Ferrybank A.C.   5.51 5.55 5.33 5.23 X 5.45 5.55 
   9  961 Prout, Shane   Coolquill A.C.    5.12 5.41 5.54    5.54 
  10  233 Coyle, John   Olympian    5.44 5.46 5.52    5.52 
  11 1324 Sinnott, Ciaran  Caim A.C.    5.21 5.45 5.48    5.48 
  12  461 Conway, David  Castlebar A.C.    X 5.04 4.81    5.04 



 
 
 
 
U.16 Boy's Javelin 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  160 Ramsey, Matthew  Regent House    X 46.92 44.73 43.60 43.25 42.91 46.92 
   2 1240 Ryder, Sean   Greystones & District A.C.  44.85 40.74 35.93 41.96 44.21 41.53 44.85 
   3  162 Kelly, Matthew  Finn Valley A.C.   X 29.27 37.54 41.03 39.04 36.09 41.03 
   4  778 Ryan, David   Youghal A.C.    35.54 36.40 X 33.93 34.69 34.60 36.40 
   5  777 Reynolds, David  Bandon A.C.    34.32 36.15 27.09 35.38 X 29.44 36.15 
   6 1241 Campion, Conal  St. Andrews A.C.   35.84 33.35 33.85 X 35.45 30.41 35.84 
   7  161 Gallen, Cormac  Finn Valley A.C.   29.01 28.15 35.19 30.11 33.69 33.53 35.19 
   8 1242 Mc Donald, Ian  St. Peter'S A.C.   X 30.68 30.65 27.30 28.00 26.63 30.68 
   9  422 Ruibys, Laimonas  Westport A.C. X   28.03 29.35    29.35 
  10 1243 Doyle, Patrick   Tinahealy A.C.   28.18 27.89 29.09    29.09 
  11  424 Walsh, Alan   South Sligo A.C.   27.49 28.04 28.43    28.43 
  12 1428 Buckley, James  Raheny Shamrock A.C.  X 23.17 25.14    25.14 
 
U.16 Boy's Hammer 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1 1522 Barry, Killian   Crusaders A.C.   51.40 X 50.68 52.85 X 53.01 53.01 
   2 1241 Campion, Conal  St. Andrews A.C.   40.57 48.27 47.40 X X 47.66 48.27 
   3  222 Doyle, Andrew  Mid Ulster    46.92 47.70 X 44.35 X X 47.70 
   4 1323 Hanlon, Darragh  Tullamore Harriers A.C.  X 43.16 X X 39.54 X 43.16 
   5 1516 Mc Ginsey, Tommy  Crusaders A.C.   X 35.70 40.40 X 39.81 X 40.40 
   6  962 Hayes, Denis   Farranfore Maine Valley A.C. X 28.75 34.94 35.72 39.35 X 39.35 
   7  422 Ruibys, Laimonas  Westport A.C.    32.36 33.89 37.34 X X 35.30 37.34 
   8  226 Deering, Gareth  Regent House    X 30.70 35.34 X X 33.37 35.34 
   9  963 Mologhwey, Patrick  Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.  32.55 21.58 X    32.55 
  10 1322 Furlong, Thomas  D.M.P. A.C.    32.46 X X    32.46 
  11  965 O'Neill, Michael  Gneeveguilla A.C.   28.04 28.49 X    28.49 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
U.17 Boy's 100 m 
Wind : +1.8 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  169 Hamilton, Scott  Regent House    11.27  11.17 
   2 1430 Lynch, Christopher  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.  11.38  11.21 
   3  174 O'Connor, James  St. Michael's College   11.51  11.42 
   4  745 O'Callaghan, Conal  Spa Muckross A.C.   11.55  11.46 
   5  743 Harrington, Timothy  Bandon A.C.    11.76  11.61 
   6 1246 Hannon, Fearghus  Tullamore Harriers A.C.  11.73  11.61 
   7 1251 Meyler, Aaron   Menapians A.C.   11.98  11.98 
  165 Smith, Paul   Shercock A.C.    11.71  DNF 
  735 Murnane, Christopher  Leevale A.C.    11.87   
  749 Fitzgerald, Mark  Marian A.C.    12.01   
 1250 Costello, Patrick  Greystones & District A.C.  12.18   
  748 Stack, Paul   Leevale A.C.    12.21   
 1247 O'Cinneide, Feleibh  Bohermeen A.C.   12.26   
  166 Farrell, JB   Canon Burke A.C.   12.58   
  427 Casserly, Chris  Craughwell A.C.   12.69   
  426 Mc Greal, Caoimhin  Westport A.C.    12.80  
 
U.17 Boy's 400 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  462 Mulligan, James  Ballina A.C.      55.63 
   2 1764 Hanna, Chris   Shimna      57.00 
   3 1325 Connick, Shane  St. Pauls A.C.      59.21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
U.17 Boy's 100 m Hurdles 
Wind : -0.2 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  168 Harvey, Jason   Campbell College   13.97  13.74 
   2 1246 Hannon, Fearghus  Tullamore Harriers A.C.  14.05  14.09 
   3  464 Durkan, Ian   Claremorris A.C.   14.34  14.11 
   4  735 Murnane, Christopher  Leevale A.C.    14.05  14.55 
   5 1244 Egan, Francis   St. Abbans A.C.   14.61  14.62 
   6  736 Smith, Keith   Carrick-on-Suir A.C.   14.69  14.84 
   7  172 Cunningham, Stephen  Regent House    15.15  14.91 
   8 1433 Kennedy, Brendan  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.  15.90  15.82 
  737 Stanley, Niall   Riverstick/Kinsale A.C.  16.60   
 1504 Cannon, Oisin   Brothers Pearse A.C.   16.62   
  171 Mc Ilroy, Damian  Brow Rangers A.C.   DNF  
 
U.17 Boy's 300 m Hurdles 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  973 Kervick, Dara   Carrick-On-Suir A.C.   42.49  40.54 
   2  735 Murnane, Christopher  Leevale A.C.    42.49  41.02 
   3  464 Durkan, Ian   Claremorris A.C.   43.39  41.13 
   4  736 Smith, Keith   Carrick-on-Suir A.C.   43.27  42.22 
   5  171 Mc Ilroy, Damian  Brow Rangers A.C.   41.69  42.33 
   6  248 Reid, Daniel   City of Derry    43.63  43.55 
   7 1254 Mc Manus, Kevin  St. Peter's A.C.   43.63  44.39 
   8  737 Stanley, Niall   Riverstick/Kinsale A.C.  43.84  44.59 
 1504 Cannon, Oisin   Brothers Pearse A.C.   45.13   
 1327 Brady, Paul   Celbridge A.C.   46.32   
  239 Rogers, Dylan   Regent House    46.89   
 1245 Davis, Daniel   St. Senans A.C.   DNF  
 
 
 
 



 
U.17 Boy's 800 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1558 Patterson, Mark  North Down      1.59.16 
   2 1464 Brennan, Andrew  Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.    2.00.22 
   3  240 Mc Brearty, Darren  Letterkenny A.C.     2.00.99 
   4 1330 Kelly, Brian   St. Abbans A.C.     2.02.72 
   5  465 Gilligan, Michael  North Sligo A.C.     2.04.81 
   6 1435 Brady, Larry   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    2.08.74 
   7 1329 Kennedy, Craig  North Laois A.C.     2.12.04 
   8 1531 Morahan, Chris  Crusaders A.C.     2.13.89 
   9 1328 Cassidy, Conor  Dunleer A.C.      2.15.59 
  10  936 Kelleher, Adam  Togher A.C.      2.15.88 
  11  937 Lynch, Brendan  West Muskerry A.C.     2.16.60 
  12  935 O'Brien, Alan   Togher A.C.      2.17.48 
  940 Creech, Ryan   Leevale A.C.      DNS 
 
U.17 Boy's 3000 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  930 Harty, Liam   Templemore A.C.     9.02.11 
   2  244 Christie, Marcus  City of Derry      9.03.70 
   3  246 Cullen, Niall   St. Michael's      9.05.49 
   4 1333 Boggs, Shane   Mullingar Harriers A.C.    9.07.76 
   5 1463 Tremble, Liam   Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.    9.13.51 
   6 1466 Mc Annallen, Mickey  Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    9.32.24 
   7 1432 Jennings, Emmet  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.    9.34.83 
   8 1461 Connolly, Brian  Tallaght A.C.      9.56.67 
   9 1462 Hilliard, Phillip  Metro/St. Brigid's A.C.    9.59.42 
  10  742 O'Keeffe, David  Togher A.C.      10.00.00 
  11  238 Lambe, Lorcan  Carrick Aces A.C.     10.16.41 
  12  931 Maher, James   Ennis Track A.C.     10.34.82 
  177 Mc Aree, Ciaran  Glaslough Harriers A.C.    DNS 
  
  
 
 
 



 
 
 
U.17 Boy's 1500 m Steeplechase 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1435 Brady, Larry   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    4.44.39 
   2 1432 Jennings, Emmet  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.    4.45.77 
   3  178 Patterson, Michael  North Down      4.57.41 
   4  742 O'Keeffe, David  Togher A.C.      4.59.09 
   5  177 Mc Aree, Ciaran  Glaslough Harriers A.C.    5.17.63 
   6 1252 Hayes, Jamie   St. L. O'Toole A.C.     5.25.11 
   7 1245 Davis, Daniel   St. Senans A.C.     5.49.13 
 
U.17 Boy's Long Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  743 Harrington, Timothy  Bandon A.C.    6.03 5.92 6.00 5.90 6.36 6.39 6.39 
   2  165 Smith, Paul   Shercock A.C.    6.31 6.24 6.31 6.36 6.28 6.22 6.36 
   3 1244 Egan, Francis   St. Abbans A.C.   6.09 6.20 6.06 6.00 5.90 6.01 6.20 
   4 1254 Mc Manus, Kevin  St. Peter's A.C.   5.20 5.19 5.24 5.18 X 5.46 5.46 
   5  737 Stanley, Niall   Riverstick/Kinsale A.C.  4.90 5.36 - 5.45 5.28 5.28 5.45 
   6 1250 Costello, Patrick  Greystones & District A.C.  5.33 5.01 4.88 4.79 5.14 4.80 5.33 
   7  738 Looby, Dean   Clonmel A.C.    4.87 4.95 4.76 4.82 5.02 4.72 5.02 
   8  744 Healy, Robin   Dooneen A.C.    4.69 4.62 4.66 4.63 4.72 5.00 5.00 
   9  167 Williams, Matthew  Canon Burke A.C.   4.50 4.67 4.64    4.67 
 
U.17 Boy's Triple Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1 1244 Egan, Francis   St. Abbans A.C.   13.55 12.88 12.97 X 13.04 13.08 13.55 
   2  743 Harrington, Timothy  Bandon A.C.    12.17 12.79 12.36 12.71 12.69 12.70 12.79 
   3  929 Kervick, Dara   Carrick-On-Suir A.C.   11.57 X 11.40 11.77 11.55 X 11.77 
   4  736 Smith, Keith   Carrick-on-Suir A.C.   X X X 11.63 X X 11.63 
   5  739 Healy, Michael  Youghal A.C.    10.75 10.99 10.87 11.11 11.32 11.40 11.40 
   6  744 Healy, Robin   Dooneen A.C.    10.11 9.94 10.02 X X 9.85 10.11 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
U.17 Boy's High Jump 
Place No Name   Club  1.40 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.65 1.70 1.75 1.78 1.81 1.84 1.90 1.96 2.01 2.03 
  
   1  168 Harvey, Jason  Campbell College - - - - - - - - - - O O XO XO XXX 
   2  739 Healy, Michael  Youghal A.C. - - - - O O O XO O XO XXX     
   3  740 Kearney, Andrew  Tralee Harriers A.C. - - - - O O O XXO O XXX     
   4  173 Donovan, Paul  Sliabh Liag A.C. - - - - O O O O XXX       
   5 1244 Egan, Francis  St. Abbans A.C. - - - - - O O XXX        
   6 1254 Mc Manus, Kevin  St. Peter's A.C. - - - - O O XO XXX        
   7  172 Cunningham, Stephen Regent House - - - O O XXX          
   8 1256 Gernon, Eoin  St. Peter's A.C. O O O XO XXX   
 
  
U.17 Boy's Pole Vault 
Place No Name    Club     2.00 2.20 2.40 2.60 2.80 3.00 3.20 3.40 
  
   1  934 Palmer, Patrick  West Waterford A.C.   - - - O O XO O XXX 
   2  739 Healy, Michael  Youghal A.C.    - O O O XO XO XXX  
   3  235 Doherty, Ciaran  Strabane Track Club   O XO XXX  
 
U.17 Boy's Hammer 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1 1768 Walsh, Chris   Crusaders A.C.   51.65 49.46 50.22 X 47.78 47.32 51.65 
   2  941 Ryan, Emmet   Templemore A.C.   44.81 45.91 40.18 X 42.14 X 45.91 
   3  241 Heapes, Clive   Finn Valley A.C.   45.84 38.03 45.45 43.89 44.04 X 45.84 
   4  933 Murphy, Jonathan  Carrig-Na-Bhfear A.C.  X 31.62 39.39 X 40.52 43.21 43.21 
   5 1769 Donnelly, Ciaran  Crusaders A.C.   41.17 41.84 41.13 X 42.09 43.06 43.06 
   6  932 Hand, Shane   Farranfore Maine Valley A.C. 37.64 35.65 34.78 33.24 39.86 37.92 39.86 
   7  245 O'Leime, Ciaran  Sliabh Liag A.C.   34.36 30.48 X X 23.70 32.74 34.36 
   8  249 Mc Laughlin, Kevin  Olympian    34.28 X X X X X 34.28 
     
 
 
  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
U.18 Boy's 100 m 
Wind : +0.9 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  711 Russell, Christopher  Ferrybank A.C.   11.19  10.89 
   2  195 Lynch, Craig   Shercock A.C.    11.21  11.18 
   3  187 Adams, Dean   Ballymena & Antrim A.C.  11.36  11.24 
   4 1440 Coleman, Conor  Clonliffe Harriers A.C.  11.36  11.35 
   5  716 Ryan, Billy   Ferrybank A.C.   11.52  11.46 
   6 1261 Mc Donough, Adam  St. Finian's A.C.   11.56  11.46 
   7  712 Quilligan, David  Leevale A.C.    11.53  11.47 
   8  176 Mc Carron, Patrick  Glaslough Harriers A.C.  11.55  11.57 
 1259 O'Loughlin, Cian  Navan A.C.    11.69   
 1551 Munnelly, Andrew  Fingallians A.C.   11.92   
 1262 Costello, Christopher  Tinryland A.C.   11.99   
  188 Doherty, Paul   Finn Valley A.C.   12.14   
  186 Diegbue, Igho   City of Derry    12.18   
  429 Lavin, Peter   Carrick-on-Shannon A.C.  12.44   
 1260 Tango, Jason   Navan A.C.    DNF  
 
U.18 Boy's 400 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  908 Owens, Cathal   Leevale A.C.      50.58 
   2  716 Ryan, Billy   Ferrybank A.C.     50.71 
   3  902 Horgan, Finbar  Clonmel A.C.      51.17 
   4 1459 Hinkson, Robbie  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.    51.80 
   5  181 Mc Brien, Caolan  St. Michael's College     53.54 
   6 1599 Ward, Cian   Parnell A.C.      56.43 
 1338 Spratt Murphy, William Bree A.C.      DNS 
 
 
 
 
 



U.18 Boy's 110 m Hurdles 
Wind : +0.3 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1453 Mc Crossan, Conor  Lucan Harriers     15.54 
   2  188 Doherty, Paul   Finn Valley A.C.     15.85 
   3 1257 Byrne, Paul   St. Abbans A.C.     15.95 
   4  192 Ruane, Jarlaith   St. John Bosco A.C.     16.78 
   5  704 O'Connor, Cathal  Dooneen A.C.      21.07 
 
U.18 Boy's 400 m Hurdles 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
   1  906 Corcoran, Alan  Ferrybank A.C.     57.34 
   2 1338 Spratt Murphy, William Bree A.C.      58.60 
   3  715 Kennedy, Gavin  Ferrybank A.C.     61.00 
 1467 Kelly, Chris   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    DNS 
 
U.18 Boy's 800 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1474 Mc Donnell, Eoin  Clonliffe Harriers A.C.  1.59.70 1.57.17 
   2  253 Ward, Ian   Finn Valley A.C.   1.59.59 1.58.14 
   3  904 Meagher, Keith  Thurles Crokes A.C.   2.01.18 1.58.37 
   4  260 Gourley, Andrew  Willowfield    2.00.60 1.58.71 
   5 1511 Kelly, Sam   Fingallians A.C.   2.01.57 1.59.19 
   6  250 King, Dan   Milford A.C.    2.01.38 2.02.26 
   7  254 Mc Daid, Ryan  Finn Valley A.C.   2.01.30 2.03.54 
   8 1472 Breslin, Paul   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.  2.01.35 2.04.75 
   9  902 Horgan, Finbar  Clonmel A.C.    2.00.54 2.06.58 
  467 Ellis, Fergal   Ballinamore A.C.   2.01.14 DNS 
 1263 Phelan, Ciaran Stephen Aghaviller A.C.   2.03.05   
  261 Bogues, Patrick  Omagh     2.03.62   
  912 Hennessy, Anthony  Bandon A.C.    2.03.70   
  255 Connolly, Aiden  Finn Valley A.C.   2.04.24   
  905 Shalloe, Mark   West Waterford A.C.   2.05.83   
 1341 Owens, Richard  Bray Runners A.C.   2.08.74   
  911 Maher, James   Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.  2.11.73   
  468 Mc Caffrey, Fionn  North Sligo A.C.   DNS  



 
 
 
 
U.18 Boy's 3000 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1471 Fitzmaurice, David  Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    8.52.81 
   2  898 Tobin, David   Thurles Crokes A.C.     8.59.47 
   3 1477 Flynn, Darragh  Raheny Shamrock A.C.    8.59.52 
   4  900 Flynn, Patrick   Ferrybank A.C.     9.07.3H 
   5  258 Diamond, Daniel  Beechmount Harriers A.C    9.09.49 
   6 1470 Burke, Michael  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.    9.10.13 
   7  899 Hogan, Patrick  Ferrybank A.C.     9.13.27 
   8  252 Mc Glinchey, Darren  Finn Valley A.C.     9.19.67 
   9 1469 Cassells, Michael  Dundrum South Dublin A.C.    9.40.36 
  10  256 O'Reilly, Aodhagen  Annalee A.C.      9.54.57 
  11  901 Flynn, Alex   Ferrybank A.C.     10.18.89 
  12 1344 Farrell, Peter   St. Abbans A.C.     10.37.12 
  13  705 Nolan, Colm   Clonmel A.C.      10.38.59 
  14 1342 Palfreyman, Damien  Mullingar Harriers A.C.    12.09.09 
 1473 Murray, Colm   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    DNF 
 
U.18 Boy's 2000 m Steeplechase 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  190 Collins, Noel   Omagh Y.C. Harriers A.C.    6.06.68 
   2 1265 Cotter, Tomas   Dunleer A.C.      6.09.48 
   3 1437 Jennings, Kian   Dundrum South Dublin A.C.    6.46.63 
   4 1263 Phelan, Ciaran Stephen Aghaviller A.C.     6.50.15 
   5 1439 Kavanagh, Tony  Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    6.57.49 
   6  717 Smithwick, Fergal  Marian A.C.      7.09.99 
   7 1438 Sheerin, Paul   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    7.34.14 
   8 1264 Hourihan, Richard  Bray Runners A.C.     7.38.26 
   9  705 Nolan, Colm   Clonmel A.C.      7.53.52 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
U.18 Boy's Triple Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  181 Mc Brien, Caolan  St. Michael's College   12.56 12.37 12.45 12.55 12.48 12.54 12.56 
   2  185 Peoples, Malcolm  City of Derry    12.07 12.40 11.89 12.25 X 12.22 12.40 
   3 1271 Mulhall, Eoin   Naas A.C.    11.05 12.11 12.39 12.10 12.10 11.04 12.39 
   4 1275 Tobin, David   Trim A.C.    12.03 11.83 11.88 11.82 11.88 X 12.03 
   5  186 Diegbue, Igho   City of Derry    11.66 11.97 12.00 12.01 11.82 11.88 12.01 
   6  189 Mc Nulty, Darren  Finn Valley A.C.   X 11.31 11.69 11.54 11.88 11.74 11.88 
   7 1269 Comiskey, Stephen  St. Pauls A.C.    11.12 11.14 11.35 11.74 11.51 11.74 11.74 
   8  179 Mc Bride, Sean  Strabane Track Club   X 11.59 X 10.24 X 11.40 11.59 
   9  430 Reilly, Brendan  Ballina A.C.    11.35 11.25 11.54    11.54 
  10  704 O'Connor, Cathal  Dooneen A.C.    10.38 10.62 11.00    11.00 
 
U.18 Boy's Pole Vault 
Place No Name    Club     2.00 2.20 2.40 2.60 2.80 3.00 3.20 3.40 
  
   1  192 Ruane, Jarlaith St.   John Bosco A.C.   - - O XO O XXO XXO XXX 
   2 1257 Byrne, Paul   St. Abbans A.C.   - - - O XXO XXX   
   3  903 Kelly, Ray   Youghal A.C.    O XO O XXX     
   4 1269 Comiskey, Stephen  St. Pauls A.C.    O O XXX  
 
 
U.18 Boy's Shot Putt 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  708 Clifford, Daniel  Farranfore Maine Valley A.C. 13.31 13.18 12.80 13.54 13.56 14.46 14.46 
   2  710 Kennedy, Dale   Ferrybank A.C.   X 11.53 12.44 13.80 13.63 X 13.80 
   3  192 Ruane, Jarlaith   St. John Bosco A.C.   11.47 11.60 12.40 11.92 12.81 X 12.81 
   4 1266 Lennon, Conor  Cushinstown A.C.   12.14 12.16 11.94 11.84 12.27 12.06 12.27 
   5 1267 Byrne, Oliver   Gowran A.C.    9.24 9.69 9.96 9.65 10.74 9.98 10.74 
   6 1269 Comiskey, Stephen  St. Pauls A.C.    9.28 9.56 9.85 9.79 10.12 9.78 10.12 
   7 1270 Mulligan, Joseph  Tullamore Harriers A.C.  8.42 8.46 8.56 7.37 8.54 8.78 8.78 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
U.18 Boy's Discus 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  708 Clifford, Daniel  Farranfore Maine Valley A.C. 45.35 46.19 46.88 47.93 X 44.02 47.93 
   2  710 Kennedy, Dale   Ferrybank A.C.   43.96 41.87 42.06 42.70 42.15 41.58 43.96 
   3  257 Reynolds, Chris  Brow Rangers A.C.   X X 37.43 40.76 42.72 39.81 42.72 
   4 1266 Lennon, Conor  Cushinstown A.C.   29.55 31.22 32.14 30.71 30.37 33.11 33.11 
   5  707 Kennedy, Shane  Ferrybank A.C.   29.86 32.42 32.00 31.04 X 33.09 33.09 
   6 1273 Cass, Michael   Gowran A.C.    29.34 30.34 23.37 19.42 28.04 31.65 31.65 
   7 1270 Mulligan, Joseph  Tullamore Harriers A.C.  24.61 25.26 26.07 X 23.18 X 26.07 
 
 
 
U.18 Boy's Javelin 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  179 Mc Bride, Sean  Strabane Track Club   46.88 47.06 52.55 X 47.73 X 52.55 
   2 1274 Leahy, Georgie  Le Cheile A.C.   44.6 45.8 46.13 X 43.60 44.95 46.13 
   3  707 Kennedy, Shane  Ferrybank A.C.   36.11 35.66 36.31 40.26 42.32 42.11 42.32 
   4  706 Burns, Phillip   Belgooly A.C.    34.61 40.29 X 41.27 X 39.97 41.27 
   5 1275 Tobin, David   Trim A.C.    33.53 X 37.83 34.13 X 36.14 37.83 
   6 1273 Cass, Michael   Gowran A.C.    34.21 33.71 31.72 34.52 34.62 X 34.62 
 
U.18 Boy's Hammer 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  432 Kelly, Gerard   Castlebar A.C.    57.33 55.87 56.86 X 58.12 56.30 58.12 
   2 1767 Barry, Cathal   Crusaders A.C.   48.79 52.46 54.02 54.05 53.87 50.63 54.05 
   3  708 Clifford, Daniel  Farranfore Maine Valley A.C. 45.68 46.70 48.69 48.90 45.53 46.97 48.90 
   4 1345 Gardiner, Cian   Fr. Murphy A.C.   X X 38.69 X 44.16 X 44.16 
   5 1273 Cass, Michael   Gowran A.C.    35.94 35.34 34.08 X X X 35.94 
   6  709 Murphy, Seamus  Carraig-Na-Bhfear A.C.  32.49 34.14 33.88 32.22 32.24 35.27 35.27 
 
 
 
 
 
 



U.19 Boy's 100 m 
Wind : +1.3 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1445 Hynes, Michael  Raheny Shamrock A.C.  11.12  10.95 
   2 1279 Holmes, Jonathan  Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.  11.03  11.04 
   3  433 O'Cathain, Ciaran  Roscommon A.C.   11.22  11.11 
   4  202 O'Reilly, Gerard  Shercock A.C.    11.38  11.20 
   5 1442 Conroy, John   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.  11.41  11.36 
   6 1443 O'Donoghue, Barry  Raheny Shamrock A.C.  11.62  11.75 
   7  485 Counihan, Niall  Dooneen A.C.    11.68  11.79 
  487 Kenny, Ciaran   Blarney/Inniscara A.C.  11.87  DNF 
  480 O'Connor, Brendan  Beara A.C.      11.88 
 
U.19 Boy's 400 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1486 Davis, Jamie   Raheny Shamrock A.C.  52.37  51.04 
   2  486 O'Sullivan, Thomas  Leevale A.C.    52.05  51.44 
   3  202 O'Reilly, Gerard  Shercock A.C.    55.30  51.80 
   4  265 Dorrian, Anthony  Letterkenny A.C.   53.34  52.55 
   5  263 Woods, Allister  Orchard County   53.37  52.80 
   6  487 Kenny, Ciaran   Blarney/Inniscara A.C.  52.83  53.24 
   7  884 O'Carroll, Dara  Tralee Harriers A.C.   53.75  53.81 
 1346 Fagan, John   Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.  52.29  DNS 
  470 Feely, Liam   North Leitrim A.C.   58.39   
 
U.19 Boy's 800 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
   1 1485 Lieghio, Anthony  Tallaght A.C.      1.55.25 
   2  889 Duggan, Ronan  Bandon A.C.      1.56.42 
   3  471 Carroll, Tommy  North Sligo A.C.     1.56.64 
   4  888 Downey, Gavin  Ferrybank A.C.     1.57.54 
   5  264 Carlisle, John   North Down      1.58.21 
   6  472 Brophy, Sean   Castlebar A.C.      2.04.14 
   7  473 Kelly, Thomas   North Sligo A.C.     2.08.00 
   8 1484 Moran, Declan  Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    2.09.78 
   9  887 Fitzgerald, Niall  Limerick A.C.      2.10.36 



 
 
 
U.19 Boy's 110 m Hurdles 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1  433 O'Cathain, Ciaran  Roscommon A.C.     15.58 
   2 1277 Bowe, David   St. Andrews A.C.     16.75 
   3 1276 Culleton, Brendan  Bree A.C.      17.01 
   4  480 O'Connor, Brendan  Beara A.C.      18.06 
 
 
U.19 Boy's 400 m Hurdles 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1346 Fagan, John   Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.    57.90 
   2 1276 Culleton, Brendan  Bree A.C.      60.44 
   3  480 O'Connor, Brendan  Beara A.C.      63.94 
 
U.19 Boy's 3000 m 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1598 Murphy, Craig   Togher A.C.      8.47.90 
   2 1766 Dooney, Conor  Ferrybank A.C.     8.50.19 
   3 1479 Pierce, Eoin   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    8.57.10 
   4 1349 Stenson, Lee   Mullingar Harriers A.C.    9.03.02 
   5  881 Cormac, Niall   Ballynonty  A.C.     9.03.20 
   6  474 Rowan, Owen   North Sligo A.C.     9.22.39 
   7 1567 Quinn, Daniel   Shimna College     9.35.25 
   8 1487 O'Sullivan, Carl  Raheny Shamrock A.C.    9.38.47 
   9  882 Collins, John   Skibbereen A.C.     9.54.14 
  10 1282 O'Byrne, J.J.   St. Benedict's A.C.     10.01.58 
 1481 Flynn, David   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    DNS 
 
 
 
 
 



U.19 Boy's 2000 m Steeplechase 
Final No Name    Club     Heat Semi Final 
Place           Time Time Time 
  
   1 1544 Flynn, David   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    6.21.91 
   2  490 Ryan, Ciaran   Emerald A.C.      6.36.17 
   3 1281 Hayes, Thomas  Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.    6.43.32 
   4 1446 Khan, Eoghan   Clonliffe Harriers A.C.    6.51.05 
   5 1282 O'Byrne, J.J.   St. Benedict's A.C.     7.02.82 
   6  484 Harrington, Craig  Togher A.C.      7.26.29 
 
U.19 Boy's Pole Vault 
Place No Name    Club    3.40 3.60 3.80 4.00 4.20 4.31 4.40 
  
   1 1482 Rogers, Ian   Clonliffe Harriers A.C. - - O XO O XXO XXX 
   2 1352 O'Connor, Michael  Parnell A.C.   O O XO O XXX   
   3 1771 Whyte, Richard  Brothers Pearse A.C.  - O O XXO XXX   
 
 
U.19 Boy's Triple Jump 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  485 Counihan, Niall  Dooneen A.C.    13.62 13.78 X 13.64 13.31 X 13.78 
   2  482 Balman, Lunga  Marian A.C.    10.85 11.85 11.61 10.95 10.23 11.42 11.85 
 
 
U.19 Boy's Discus 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1 1283 Kearney, Ronan  Greystones & District A.C.  33.43 32.70 31.89 X 32.95 34.01 34.01 
   2  483 Murphy, Eoin   Blarney/Inniscara A.C.  31.26 24.87 X 31.65 27.47 32.30 32.30 
   3  201 Doherty, Ronan  Olympian    29.38 23.60 28.53 X 27.74 25.88 29.38 
   4 1483 Gallagher, Tony  Clonliffe Harriers A.C.  19.43 19.31 18.14 16.86 X X 19.43 
 
U.19 Boy's  Shot Putt 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  481 Shine, David   Blarney/Inniscara A.C.  11.29 11.35 11.55 10.72 10.77 10.44 11.55 
   2  483 Murphy, Eoin   Blarney/Inniscara A.C.  10.19 X 10.85 X X X 10.85 
   3 1279 Holmes, Jonathan  Kilkenny City Harriers A.C.  8.64 8.60 8.80 8.84 X X 8.84 
 



 
U.19 Boy's Javelin 
Place No Name    Club     1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th Best 
  
   1  199 Mullen, Danny  Strabane Track Club   51.49 53.74 56.59 55.44 X 58.63 58.63 
   2  200 Crawford, Aaron  Strabane Track Club   49.59 X 50.73 X X 48.44 50.73 
   3  481 Shine, David   Blarney/Inniscara A.C.  43.07 44.55 40.81 41.54 42.96 38.77 44.55 
   4 1285 Leahy, Justin   Le Cheile A.C.   39.24 39.09 X 40.37 40.44 39.73 40.44 
   5  489 Murphy, Conor  Templemore A.C.   27.01 27.47 28.60 26.42 24.36 21.75 28.60 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


